Corporate, Customer and Community Services Directorate
Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House 117 Botchergate, Carlisle,
Cumbria CA1 1RD
Tel 01228 606060  Email democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

23 December 2020

To:

The Chair and Members of the County
Council Local Committee for Allerdale

Agenda
COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR ALLERDALE
A meeting of the County Council Local Committee for Allerdale will be held as follows:
Date:
Time:
Place:

Tuesday 5 January 2021
10.00 am
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetupjoin/19%3ameeting_ZTM3ZjdjMDktYzJiZC00ZjJhLWJhOGItZjIxNDA0N
TE1OWIy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ac4b077ea758-4bc5-9465-35c192007704%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%222d96a7b8fb4f-48a2-a14bf8f782b4ea89%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services
Group Meetings:
Labour:
Conservative:

8.45 am
8.45 am

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Daniel Hamilton
Direct Line:
07920700299
Email:
daniel.hamilton@cumbria.gov.uk
This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria

MEMBERSHIP
Labour (6)

Conservative (6)

Mr AL Barry (Vice-Chair)
Lord R Liddle
Mr KA Little
Mr T Lywood
Ms C McCarron-Holmes
Mrs C Tibble

Mr A Bowness
Mr HGG Graham
Mr MA Johnson
Mr A Kennon
Mr J Lister
Mr AJ Markley (Chair)

West Cumbria Independent (1)

Independent (Non Aligned) (1)

Mrs M Rae

Mr S Stoddart

Liberal Democrat (1)
Mrs RC Hanson

ACCESS TO INFORMATION
Agenda and Reports
Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect
prior to the meeting. Copies will also be available at the meeting.
The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website –
www.cumbria.gov.uk
Background Papers
Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that
contain exempt information, can be made to Legal and Democratic Services at the
address overleaf between the hours of 9.00 
[...]
 total
issued share capital of that class.
In addition, you must also disclose other non-pecuniary interests set out in the Code of
Conduct where these have not already been registered.
Note
A “disclosable pecuniary interest” is an interest of a councillor or their partner
(which means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they are civil
partners).
3

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item on the agenda.
4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no petitions, statements or questions received at the time of publication.
5

MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 November 2020.
(Pages 7 - 20)
6

APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUP AND OUTSIDE BODIES

To consider a report from the Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community
Services.
(Pages 21 - 24)
7

ALLERDALE HIGHWAYS WORKING GROUP - 9 DECEMBER 2020

To consider a report from the Executive Director – Economy and Infrastructure.
(Pages 25 - 68)

8

AREA MANAGERS UPDATE

To consider a report from the Executive Director - Corporate, Customer and Community
Services.
(Pages 69 - 84)
9

ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

[Electoral Divisions – All Allerdale ]
To consider a report by the Area Support Manager (copy enclosed).
This report updates the Committees on actions arising from previous meetings.
(Pages 85 - 86)
10

CHAMPION UPDATES

To receive updates from Allerdale’s Local Committee Champions
11

VERBAL REPORTS FROM MEMBERS SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES

Members representing Allerdale Local Committee are invited to report back verbally on
recent meetings they may have attended.
12

DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on 5 March 2021 at 10am, the venue is still to be
confirmed.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR ALLERDALE
Minutes of a Meeting of the County Council Local Committee for Allerdale held on
Monday, 9 November 2020 at 10.00 am via Microsoft Teams.
PRESENT:
Mr AJ Markley (Chair)
Mr AL Barry (Vice-Chair)
Mr A Bowness
Mrs RC Hanson
Mr MA Johnson
Lord R Liddle
Mr J Lister

Mr KA Little
Mr T Lywood
Ms C McCarron-Holmes
Mrs M Rae
Mr S Stoddart
Mrs C Tibble

Also in Attendance:Ms V Ayre
Mrs S Davis-Johnston
Mr D Hamilton
Ms A Jones
Mr M Reeves
Ms L Shaw
Ms A Sykes
Ms L Thorburn

-

Public Health Locality Manager (Allerdale)
Traffic Management Team Leader (West)
Democratic Services Officer
Executive Director - Economy and Infrastructure
Traffic Management Officer
Area Manager - Allerdale
Highways Network Manager
Community Services Manager

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

33

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Chair made a statement informing members of the passing of Councillor Joe
Holliday in which he said that Mr Holliday was a dedicated Councillor who
passionately served his ward, his district and his county and will be sadly missed.
A minutes silence then took place in memory of the late Councillor Joe Holliday.
Apologies were received from Mr A Kennon and Mr H Graham.
34

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

7

Mr T Markley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 10 as he
was a member of Silloth Town Council and this item would consider a funding
application to the Friends of Silloth Green gardening group.
35

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that,

36

the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any items of business.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

1) There were no public questions or petitions to be considered at this meeting.
2) A statement was read by Mr Stewart Grant which went as follows:-

I have lived in the village of Parsonby and on the B5301 since 1989, i.e. 31 years.
When we first moved in HGV’s from ‘Sealy Posturpedic’ and the Dairy used the road
regularly but there was very little other HGV usage apart from
[...]
e available to do this.
Therefore, the funding would be utilised if the opportunity was identified, the Area
Manager would therefore discuss this in detail with the Chair of Local Committee
and Members.
RESOLVED that,
1) Members note the contents of the report.
2) Members agree that an amount of £4,500 is utilised from the
General Provision Fund for raised beds as part of the successful
work of the Friends of Silloth Green to be extended.
3) Members agree that an amount of up to £15,000 is ring-fenced
from the 0-19 Fund to fund apprenticeships in the Allerdale area if
it can be demonstrated that these can be successfully facilitated in
a Covid-19 safe environment.
42

WORKINGTON
(23/10/20)

RESOLVED that,

43

HARBOUR

MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE

MINUTES

the minutes of the meeting of Workington Harbour
Management Committee held on 23 October 2020 be
noted.

ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Minute No 94 – Allerdale HWG Reports –The Sustrans annual update be arranged
to coincide with the Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (CWIP) sessions.

19

13

44

CHAMPION UPDATES

There were no updates from Local Committee Champions provided on this
occasion.
45

VERBAL REPORTS FROM MEMBERS SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES

There were no verbal updates from Members serving on outside bodies provided on
this occasion.
46

DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Allerdale Local Committee will take place on 5 January
2020 at 10:00am.
The meeting ended at 12:00pm

14

20

Agenda Item 6
COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR
ALLERDALE
Meeting date:
From:

5 January 2021

Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and
Community Services

APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUP AND OUTSIDE
BODIES
1.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1

This report asks Allerdale Local Committee to appoint members to fill
the vacancies on the Allerdale Highways Working group and as the
Local Committee representative on the County CRASH Group.

2.0

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1

This report is rel
[...]
crutiny Committee been sought or obtained?

No*

Has this matter been considered by Overview and Scrutiny?
If so, give details below.

No*

Has an environmental or sustainability impact assessment been
undertaken?

No*

N/A*

Has an equality impact assessment been undertaken?

No*

N/A*

PREVIOUS RELEVANT COUNCIL OR EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
Allerdale Local Committee – 10 July 2017
Re-establishment and Appointment to Working Groups
Appointments to Outside Bodies

REPORT AUTHOR
Contact: Daniel Hamilton, Democratic Services

23

N/A*

N/A*

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR
ALLERDALE
Meeting date:
From:

5 January 2021

Executive Director – Economy and
Infrastructure

ALLERDALE HIGHWAYS WORKING GROUP – 9 DECEMBER
2020
1.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1

This report gives details of the outcome of the meeting of the Highways
Working Group (“the Working Group”) held on 9th December 2020 and
presents recommendations made by the Working Group to the Local
Committee for approval.

2.0

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1

The recommendations within this report relate to budgets and
programmes that are delegated to this Local Committee for
determination and delivery.

2.2

The policy position, links to corporate strategy, and the budgetary
implications are set out in the individual Highways Working Group
reports previously circulated to Members and included in the
Appendices of this report.

3.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

That Local Committee notes the minutes of the meeting of the
Highways Working Group on the 9th December 2020, which are
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

3.2

That Local Committee endorse the recommendations of the Working
Group and agree the following recommendations;

3.2.1 A594 DOVENBY AND A596 MICKLETHWAITE – SPEED LIMITS
i) That Local Committee agree to proceed to statutory consultation and

25

advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce 40mph speed
restrictions on the A596 at Micklethwaite and a reduction in the 50mph
speed limit to 40mph on the A594 at Dovenby, as shown on the plans
attached to the Working Group report attached as Appendix 2;
ii) That Local Committee agree that, subject to there being no unresolved
objections received at the end of the statutory consultation and
advertisement of the speed limits referred to in paragraph i) above, that the
restrictions be brought into operation, as advertised having taken into
consideration the matters contained in Section 122(2) of the Road Traffic
Regulation Act 1984 which are more specifically referred to at paragraph 7.2
of the Working Group report attached as Appendix 2.
3.2.2 Structural Weight Limit: Proposed Amendment to Cockermouth Traffic
Regulation Order
i) That Local Committee agree to proceed to statutory consultation and
advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order which would consolidate the
provisions of The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, Cockermouth and
Surrounding Area) (Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulation) Order
2020, and propose to introduce a 33 tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight
restriction on Church Bridge, Loweswater, as shown on the plan attached to
the Working Group report attached as Appendix 3 (“the Order”);
ii) That Local Committee agree that, subject to there being no unresolved
objections received at the end of the statutory consultation and
advertisement of the Order referred to in paragraph i) above, that the Order
be brought into operation, as advertised having taken into consideration the
matters contained in Section 122(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984
which are more specifically referred to in paragraph 7.2 of the Working
Group report, attached as Appendix 3
3.2.3 Structural Weight Limit: Proposed Amendment to Keswick Traffic
Regulation Order
i) That Local Committee agree to proceed to statutory consultation and
advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order which would consolidate the
provisions of The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, Keswick and
Surrounding Area) (Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations)
Order 2020, and propose to introduce a 13 tonnes maximum gross vehicle
weight limit on Hazel Bank Bridge, Hazel Bank, near Rosthwaite, and a 10
tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight restriction on Chapel Bridge, Little
Town, as shown on the plans attached to the Working Group report attached
as Appendix 4 (“the Order”);
ii) That Local Committee agree that, subject to there being no unresolved
objections received at the end of the statutory consultation and
advertisement of the Order referred to in paragraph i) above, that the Order
be brought into operation, as advertised having taken into consideration the
matters contained in Section 122(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984
which are more specifically referred to in paragraph 7.2 of the Working
Group report attached as Appendix 4.

26

3.2.4 Structural Weight Limit: Proposed Amendment to North Allerdale
Traffic Regulation Order
i) That Local Committee agree that the reduction in the existing 26 tonnes
maximum gross vehicle weight restriction to an 18 tonnes maximum gross
vehicle weight restriction on Blennerhasset Bridge, as shown on the plan
attached to the Working Group report attached as Appendix 5, be included in
the statutory consultation and advertisement of the consolidation and
variation of The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, North Allerdale)
(Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations) Order 2016 and its
variations (“the Order”), which was previously considered by the Working
Group on 9 November 2020.
ii)That Local Committee agree that, subject to there being no unresolved
objections received at the end of the statutory consultation and
advertisement of the additional changes referred to in paragraph i) above,
that the changes be brought into operation, as part of the Order, as
advertised having taken into consideration the matters contained in Section
122(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which 
[...]
estriction could be advertised with the other proposals.
The Local Member asked whether as a consequence of the proposal more traffic
would be made to use the B5301 through Parsonby. The Traffic Management Team
Leader confirmed that this could be the case, and also noted that the B5299 is an
additional alternative route, and it was AGREED that further investigation be carried
out on whether bridges on alternative routes would require a structural weight limit.
RESOLVED that,
1) the Working Group recommend that Local Committee agree that the
reduction in the existing 26 tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight
restriction to an 18 tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight restriction on
Blennerhasset Bridge, as shown on the plan attached as Appendix 1, be
included in the statutory consultation and advertisement of the
consolidation and variation of The County of Cumbria (Various Roads,
North Allerdale) (Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations)
Order 2016 and its variations (“the Order”), which was previously
considered by the Working Group on 9 November 2020.
2) the Working Group recommend that Local Committee agree that, subject
to there being no unresolved objections received at the end of the
statutory consultation and advertisement of the additional changes
referred to in paragraph 3.1 above, that the changes be brought into
operation, as part of the Order, as advertised having taken into
consideration the matters contained in Section 122(2) of the Road Traffic
Regulation Act 1984 which are more specifically referred to in paragraph
7.2 of the Report.

35

54

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT TEAM LEADER'S UPDATE

The Traffic Management Team Leader provided an update on various work of the
Traffic Management Team including a proposal to install a puffin crossing on Church
Road, Harrington, in line with a Section 106 Agreement, which had now gone out to
advertisement.
An update was then provided by the Highways Network Manager regarding the
works at Crosscanonby.
Members raised
[...]
statutory consultation and advertisement of the Order.

1.4

A plan showing the proposed change is attached as Appendix 1.

1.5

A copy of the Council’s Statement of Reasons for proposing to introduce the
change, is attached as Appendix 2.

2.0

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1

The proposed traffic restrictions are designed to protect weak bridges and
prevent heavy vehicles from areas unsuitable for their size and weight, whilst
also providing a safe and effective transport network.

2.2

The restrictions which are proposed comply with Cumbria County Council’s
forward plan of creating a safe and secure community, whilst providing a
high-quality environment for all.

2.3

There are no Equality implications at this stage.

61

3.0

RECOMMENDATION

3.1

That the Working Group recommend that Local Committee agree that
the reduction in the existing 26 tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight
restriction to an 18 tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight restriction
on Blennerhasset Bridge, as shown on the plan attached as Appendix
1, be included in the statutory consultation and advertisement of the
consolidation and variation of The County of Cumbria (Various Roads,
North Allerdale) (Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations)
Order 2016 and its variations (“the Order”), which was previously
considered by the Working Group on 9 November 2020.

3.2

That the Working Group recommend that Local Committee agree that,
subject to there being no unresolved objections received at the end of
the statutory consultation and advertisement of the additional changes
referred to in paragraph 3.1 above, that the changes be brought into
operation, as part of the Order, as advertised having taken into
consideration the matters contained in Section 122(2) of the Road
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which are more specifically referred to in
paragraph 7.2 of this Report.

4.0

BACKGROUND

4.1

The Bridges & Structures team have recently undertaken a structural
assessment of Blen
[...]
g
apprenticeships from the 0-19 Fund, due to funding for the identified
posts being available elsewhere.

3.4

Members agree to an amount of up to £15,000 is allocated from the 0-19
Fund to purchase IT equipment for school age children where Covid-19
is continuing to impact on their ability to fully engage in learning if they
need to self-isolate.

4.0

BACKGROUND
BUDGETS

4.1

Budgets were allocated to Allerdale Local Committee at full Council on 13
February 2020. Appendix 1 shows commitments and expenditure against
those budgets as at 31 December 2020.

4.2

This report sets out the details of grant applications received that exceed
£5,000 for approval by local committee.

4.3

There is one request for approval from the 11-19 Universal Provision fund.
and one request from the 0-19 fund as set out below.

4.4

There is a request to commit money to the purchase of laptops for children
of school age who are at risk of missing out on education when self-isolating
without appropriate IT. At the time of writing this report, it was uncertain if
this would be required and to what extent. The Area Manager will update
Members at the meeting.

70

Project 1 – £20,000
11-19 Universal Provision fund
4.5

Cumbria Youth Alliance (CYA) are applying as a partnership for funding
towards the continuation of the Friday Night Youth Projects across Allerdale.
CYA will be the lead on funding bids, undertake quality checks, provide staff
training and support and undertake reports to funders which allows the small
groups within the partnership to focus on direct youth work with the young
people and to cut down on the administrative burden placed on the smaller
groups. Along with the Universal Youth sessions, monitored and audited
targeted youth work will also be carried out on Friday Nights across the
partnership and will contribute to the following priorities:








4.6

The Friday Night Projects currently funded in Allerdale are:









4.7

Emotional resilience - Young People will 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR ALLERDALE

Minutes of a Meeting of the County Council Local Committee for Allerdale held on 
Tuesday, 5 January 2021 at 10.00 am via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT:

Mr AJ Markley (Chair)

Mr AL Barry (Vice-Chair)
Mr A Bowness
Mrs RC Hanson
Mr MA Johnson
Mr A Kennon
Lord R Liddle
Mr J Lister

Mr KA Little
Mr T Lywood
Ms C McCarron-Holmes
Mrs M Rae
Mr S Stoddart
Mrs C Tibble

Also in Attendance:-

Ms V Ayre - Public Health Locality Manager (Allerdale)
Mrs S Davis-Johnston - Traffic Management Team Leader (West)
Mr D Hamilton - Democratic Services Officer
Ms L Shaw - Area Manager - Allerdale
Miss A Sykes
Ms L Thorburn

- Highways Network Manager
- Community Services Manager

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Cllr H Graham.

48 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

49 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that, the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items of business.



2

50 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no petitions, questions or statements made on this occasion. 

51 MINUTES

RESOLVED that, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate and complete record. 

52 APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUP AND OUTSIDE BODIES

Members considered a report from the Executive Director – Corporate, Customer 
and Community Services which asked members to consider filling the vacancy on 
the Allerdale Highways Working group and on the Casualty Reduction and Safer 
Highways Group (CRASH Group) that were left vacant after the sad passing of Cllr 
Joe Holliday in November. 

Members discussed the options available, one of which was to continue without 
appointing a new representative to take the place of Cllr Holliday on the Allerdale 
Highways Working Group. It was AGREED that no member be appointed to replace 
Cllr Holliday but that Cllr Hugo Graham be replaced as member of the Allerdale 
Highways Working Group by Cllr Mike Johnson. 

After further discussion it was AGREED that Cllr Tony Lywood would take the 
position as the Allerdale Local Committee representative on the CRASH Group. 

RESOLVED that,

1) No member be appointed to the Allerdale Highways Working Group to fill 
the vacancy left by Cllr Joe Holliday. 

2) Cllr Mike Johnson replace Cllr Hugo Graham as a member of the 
Allerdale Highways Working Group

3) Cllr Tony Lywood be appointed to the Crash Group as the representative 
from Allerdale Local Committee. 

53 ALLERDALE HIGHWAYS WORKING GROUP - 9 DECEMBER 2020

Members considered a report from the Executive Director – Economy and 
Infrastructure which provided details of the outcome of the meeting of the Highways 
Working Group (“the Working Group”) held on 9th December 2020 and presents 
recommendations made by the Working Group to the Local Committee for approval. 
The Highways Network Manager introduced the report and provided a brief 
overview before asking members if they had any questions regarding the four 
proposals laid out in the report.



3

RESOLVED that, Members note the minutes of the meeting of the 
Highways Working Group on the 9th December 2020, 
which were attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

a A594 DOVENBY AND A596 MICKLETHWAITE – SPEED LIMITS

Members consider the report from the Executive Director – Economy and 
Infrastructure outlining the proposal of a 40mph speed limit for the A594 at Dovenby 
and the A596 at Mickelthwaite included as Appendix 2 of the report. 

The Local Member for Thursby spoke in support of the proposed speed reduction on 
the A596 Micklethwaite and asked that parts of the A596 near Thursby be reviewed 
and considered for a similar speed reduction proposal in light of a number of serious 
collisions which had happened on the stretch of road. 

A discussion took place regarding the possibility of extending the proposed 40mph 
speed limit to cover the junction at Dovenby Crags due to the difficultly seeing on-
coming traffic when joining the A595 from the junction. The Traffic Management 
Team Leader stated that officers would consider this suggestion as part of the 
proposal in relation to feedback received as part of the initial consultation. The 
proposal as detailed in the report was recommended by officers as a result of the 
engineering safety study to reduce casualties following the evidenced collision 
history. 

RESOLVED that,

1) That Local Committee agree to proceed to statutory consultation and 
advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce 40mph speed 
restrictions on the A596 at Micklethwaite and a reduction in the 50mph speed 
limit to 40mph on the A594 at Dovenby, as shown on the plans attached to 
the Working Group report attached as Appendix 2;

2) That Local Committee agree that, subject to there being no unresolved 
objections received at the end of the statutory consultation and advertisement 
of the speed limits referred to in paragraph i) above, that the restrictions be 
brought into operation, as advertised having taken into consideration the 
matters contained in Section 122(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
which are more specifically referred to at paragraph 7.2 of the Working Group 
report attached as Appendix 2.

b Structural Weight Limit: Proposed Amendment to Cockermouth Traffic 
Regulation Order

Members considered a report from Executive Director – Economy and Infrastructure 
which provided the detail of a proposed amendment to the Cockermouth Traffic 
Regulation Order which would seek to impose a 33 tonnes maximum gross vehicle 
weight restriction to protect a bridge known as Church Bridge in Loweswater.   



4

RESOLVED that,

1) Local Committee agree to proceed to statutory consultation and 
advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order which would consolidate the 
provisions of The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, Cockermouth and 
Surrounding Area) (Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulation) Order 
2020, and propose to introduce a 33 tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight 
restriction on Church Bridge, Loweswater, as shown on the plan attached to 
the Working Group report attached as Appendix 3 (“the Order”);

2) That Local Committee agree that, subject to there being no unresolved 
objections received at the end of the statutory consultation and advertisement 
of the Order referred to in paragraph i) above, that the Order be brought into 
operation, as advertised having taken into consideration the matters 
contained in Section 122(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which 
are more specifically referred to in paragraph 7.2 of the Working Group 
report, attached as Appendix 3. 

c Structural Weight Limit: Proposed Amendment to Keswick Traffic 
Regulation Order

Members considered a report from Executive Director – Economy and Infrastructure 
which provided the detail of a proposed amendment to the Keswick Traffic 
Regulation Order which would seek to impose a 13 tonnes maximum gross vehicle 
weight limit on Hazel Bank Bridge, Hazel Bank, near Rosthwaite, and a 10 tonnes 
maximum gross vehicle weight restriction on Chapel Bridge, Little Town.

RESOLVED that,

1) Local Committee agree to proceed to statutory consultation and 
advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order which would consolidate the 
provisions of The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, Keswick and 
Surrounding Area) (Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations) Order 
2020, and propose to introduce a 13 tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight 
limit on Hazel Bank Bridge, Hazel Bank, near Rosthwaite, and a 10 tonnes 
maximum gross vehicle weight restriction on Chapel Bridge, Little Town, as 
shown on the plans attached to the Working Group report at Appendix 4 (“the 
Order”);

2) That Local Committee agree that, subject to there being no unresolved 
objections received at the end of the statutory consultation and advertisement 
of the Order referred to in paragraph i) above, that the Order be brought into 
operation, as advertised having taken into consideration the matters 
contained in Section 122(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which 
are more specifically referred to in paragraph 7.2 of the Working Group report 
attached as Appendix 4.



5

d Structural Weight Limit: Proposed Amendment to North Allerdale Traffic 
Regulation Order

Members considered a report from Executive Director – Economy and Infrastructure 
which provided the detail of a proposed amendment to the North Allerdale Traffic 
Regulation Order which would seek to reduce the existing 26 tonnes maximum 
gross vehicle weight restriction to an 18 tonnes maximum gross vehicle weight 
restriction on Blennerhasset Bridge.

RESOLVED that,

1) Local Committee agree that the reduction in the existing 26 tonnes 
maximum gross vehicle weight restriction to an 18 tonnes maximum gross 
vehicle weight restriction on Blennerhasset Bridge, as shown on the plan 
attached to the Working Group report as Appendix 5, be included in the 
statutory consultation and advertisement of the consolidation and variation of 
The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, North Allerdale) (Consolidation and 
Provision of Traffic Regulations) Order 2016 and its variations (“the Order”), 
which was previously considered by the Working Group on 9 November 
2020.

2) Local Committee agree that, subject to there being no unresolved 
objections received at the end of the statutory consultation and advertisement 
of the additional changes referred to in paragraph i) above, that the changes 
be brought into operation, as part of the Order, as advertised having taken 
into consideration the matters contained in Section 122(2) of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 which are more specifically referred to in paragraph 7.2 
of the Working Group report attached as Appendix 5.

54 AREA MANAGERS UPDATE

Members considered a report from the Executive Director – Corporate, Customer 
and Community Services which provided an update on the activity across Allerdale 
and detailed grant applications received that exceeded £5,000 for approval.
The Area Manager introduced the report by outlining the Cumbria Youth Alliance 
(CYA) funding application for the continuation of the Friday Night Youth Projects 
across Allerdale. CYA would lead on funding bids, undertake quality checks, provide 
staff training and support and undertake reports to funders which would allow the 
small groups within the partnership to focus on direct youth work with the young 
people and to cut down on the administrative burden placed on the smaller groups.

Members asked for clarification about whether activities for these small groups had 
been carried out online over the course of the pandemic and it was confirmed that 
although usual face to face activities had been suspended, there had been some 



6

online provision. The Local Member for Seaton praised the CYA for their work in 
identifying and supporting young people who weren’t eligible for support from 
statutory services. 

The Area Manager then discussed the recommendation to de-commit £15,000 
previously allocated to funding apprenticeships from the 0-19 Fund, as the funding 
for the identified posts had become available elsewhere. For this reason officers 
were suggesting the funds be used to purchase IT equipment to support young 
people in virtual learning who didn’t qualify for the central government grant. The 
scheme had been conceived in cooperation with Allerdale Borough Council through 
the Community Resilience Group and would be rolled out through the schools so as 
to ensure the equipment was used for the purpose identified. The Vice-chair stated 
though working closely with the schools was very important, referrals should also be 
accepted from the Council’s other partners to ensure no young person missed out. 
Members sought assurance that there would be arrangements in place to reclaim IT 
equipment after they had served their purpose. It was clarified that following the 
government scheme, the equipment would be in the ownership of the schools and 
this would be their responsibility. 
The Area Manager then provided an update on activities across Allerdale and 
detailed the Covid Winter Grants which would target children, families and 
vulnerable adults. The Area Manager advised the meeting that an amount of £38.5K 
had been allocated to Allerdale to specifically support vulnerable adults.
The Local Member for Thursby as the Leader of Allerdale Borough Council provided 
an update on Maryport’s application to the Future High Street Fund. Members were 
pleased to hear that Maryport had been granted £12.73M to spend on 
redevelopment. 
The Local Member for Wigton asked that the consultants working on the 
Borderlands project contact the Wigton Town Council as a major stakeholder in the 
project about presenting to the next Wigton Town Council meeting.
Members thanked officers for their exceptional work for the community in delivering 
Christmas parcels under challenging circumstances. 

RESOLVED that,

1) Members note the contents of the report.

2) Members agree that an amount of £20,000 is allocated from the 11-19 
Universal Provision Fund for Cumbria Youth Alliance.

3) Members agree to de-commit £15,000 previously allocated to funding 
apprenticeships from the 0-19 Fund, due to funding for the identified posts 
being available elsewhere.

4) Members agree to an amount of up to £15,000 is allocated from the 0-19 
Fund to purchase IT equipment for school age children where Covid-19 is 
continuing to impact on their ability to fully engage in learning if they need 
to self-isolate. 



7

55 ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

No items were removed from the list of actions arising from previous meetings. 

56 CHAMPION UPDATES

There were no Local Committee champion updates delivered on this occasion. 

57 VERBAL REPORTS FROM MEMBERS SERVING ON OUTSIDE BODIES

There were no verbal reports from members serving on outside bodies delivered on 
this occasion. 

58 DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Allerdale Local Committee will take place on 5 March 2021 
via Microsoft Teams. 

The meeting ended at 11:10am 


